RHS5E12XT

INTRODUCTION
A

SAFETY NOTES
LEHEER

EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY
SR

PACKAGE ILLUSTRATION
BRRN

-~

SAFETY CHECK BEFORE FLYING
bot i T 6 e ]

ASSEMBLY SECTION

EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION
HRENENE

BATTERY INSTALLATION ILLUSTRATION
BHRETEE

INSTALLATION FOR ESC
mENEEEE

CANOPY ASSEMBLY
R R

2 =58 s

ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT ILLUSTRATION
BRI ERET

10~20

MICROBEAST PLUS FLYBARLESS MANUAL
RN R

o

SERVO SETTING AND ADJUSTMENT
FIIR S RENE

by

ADJUSTMENTS FOR GYRO AND TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING
RN R MRS

PITCH AND THROTTLE SETTING
EERRERGPIRE

RCM-BLTI0MX ESOKY POWER COLLOCATION REFERENCE
REONSEEN

CASTLE TALON 30 BRUSHLESS ESC INSTRUCTION
CASTLE TALON 90 JiRISEE e AR
FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND SETTING
RiTEFRESREE

TROUBLESHOOTING

MITPAREIR

ALIGN

01 uper Combo
ON MANUAL

MICROBEAST PLUS

p

Thank you for buying ALIGN products. The T-REX 550L
Dominator is the latest technology in Rotary RC models. Please
read this manual carefully before assembling and flying the new
T-REX 550L Dominator helicopter. We recommend that you
keep this manual for future reference regarding tuning and
maintenance.

FEMTERTHEEZURRIER  ERWE - EABRHRZHUHA
SHRICHFSHEMONEBRIEEE LEKRTESNESENEEPRE LM
F - EHBREZE  BBHOHEATRASR - BE - EENBEDREEX
fIME - ERMEREREEFREANE - LirsB®Res -



1.INTRODUCTION ai= AUIGN //

Thank you for buying ALIGN Products. The T-REX 550L Dominator Helicopter is designed as an easy to use, full featured
Helicopter R/C model capable of all forms of rotary flight. Please read the manual carefully before assembling the model, and
follow all precautions and recommendations located within the manual. Be sure to retain the manual for future reference, routine
maintenance, and tuning. The T-REX 550L Dominator is a new product developed by ALIGN. It features the best design available on
the Micro-Hell market to date, providing flying stability for beginners, full aerobatic capability for advanced fliers, and unsurpassed
reliability for customer support.

R IERNEE SR 5D ¢ b T ISR 5 a0 A T-REX 5501 Dominator BRI - SHEIMCIBIAR BEREE 2 REETRELRREESHAN - FHAE
EEETFEFRAE - R0 SE{THEL R ETNEE « T-REX 550L Dominator EHEETHRMER - FRTESERTEEENNFEREER
CERESIRITIR IS - T-REX 550L Dominator R IR AR -

WARNING LABEL LEGEND mmstcaoms

® FOREIDDEN Do not attempt under any circumstances.
® I EEOELrARNT BOEEEF -

&Wﬁﬁ NING| | Mishandling due to failure to follow these instructions may result in damage or injury.
B 5 EaREEERERE  TERMETEESMERLZEERE -

CAUTION Mishandling due to failure to follow these instructions may result in danger.
& = ElRDR R W FERRER - MoE M i SR RS -

IMPORTANT NOTES mx=me

RIC helicopters, including the T-REX 550L Dominator are not toys. RIC helicopter utilize various high-tech preducts and
technologies to provide superior performance. Improper use of this product can result in serious injury or even death. Please read
this manual carefully before using and make sure to be conscious of your own personal safety and the safety of others and your
environment when operating all ALIGN products. Manufacturer and seller assume no liability for the operation or the use of this
product. This product is intended for use only by adults with experience flying remote control helicopters at a legal flying field.
After the sale of this product we cannot maintain any control over its operation or usage.

As the user of this product, you are solely responsible for operating it in a manner that does not endanger yourself and others or
rasult in damage to the product or the property of others.

T-REX 550L Dominator S8 E M ERN - EEREST Hlﬂﬁi&ﬁlﬂﬂwmﬁ&l T L 0 P e 5 T 4 5 T 1 5 O 55 5
C FEZERFOERFNEE - DERLERELETE - I8 | TASSHRNNER - HEGilENaEREHERERTHERNNERANSEERR

FRECRIATEORE FERRRGEEREESLVERMIENN ASHAERNO A RTSEBRS RS EESRITERGT « LERLERETRIFE
A EREHEBELTRFRECORIFIIERESE FNFIEERESRE -

HAEERMEES » B BlE—-HETECRMENRRETARSHOREZA -

We recommend that you obtain the assistance of an experienced pilot before attempting to fly our products for the first time. A
local expert Is the best way to properly assemble, setup, and fly your model for the first time. The T-REX 550L Dominator requires a
certain degree of skill to operate, and is a consumer item. Any damage or dissatisfaction as a result of accidents or modifications
are not coverad by any warrantes and cannot be returned for repalir or replacement. Please contact our distributors for free
technical consultation and parts at discounted rates when you experience problems during operation or maintenance. As Align
Corporation Limited has no control over use, setup, final assembly, modification or misuse, no liability shall be assumed nor
accepted for any resulting damage or injury. By the act of use, setup or assembly, the user accepts all resulting liability.

SRS AR e e B R AT 2R ¢ SOMREREE R & - R EER SR - EAERNRFENEALTRRTEE - RERREEEAER
FishSURN - B ERR ST - F0T2E 00T TSGR T ES - HREEEE - MERSOTEER - BE - 86 - 80 - RRET
EFERAEARES - TLTRETNEAN - £EEAE - BE - 85K - 3N - RIBETRRRNANEN - BAREE - EAEEREETRE -

AE®

- Fly only in safe areas, away from other people. Do not cperate R/C aircraft within the vicinity of homes or crowds of people. R/C
aircraft are prone to accidents, failures, and erashes due to a variety of reasons including, lack of maintenance, piloet error, and
radio interference. Pilots are responsible for thelr actions and damage or injury occurring during the operation or as of a result
of RIC aircraft models.

« Prior to every flight, carefully check rotorhead spindle shaft screws and tail blade grip screws, linkage balls and screws, ensure
they are firmly secured.

+ MEITEETVTRAN - SRR A N - TR IRR AR - umnmtmigl‘mmma LIRSS PRt - ST e B R TRe
nEEFOEAARY) - BRTEELERRTES - TR TRERERE ST TR

- AT EE - TENTERMIE - RN - LIRSS - W - W R T RT -




LOCATE AN APPROPRIATE LOCATION sRemssmRAs

RIC helicopters fly at high speed, thus poesing a certain degree of potential danger.
Choose a legal flying field consisting of flat, smooth ground without obstacles. Do
not fly near buildings, high veltage cables, or trees to ensure the safety of yourself,
others and your model. For the first practice, please choose a legal flying fiald.

Do not fly your model in inclement weather, such as rain, wind, snow or darkness.

SasoRRx.EpeR. quecHENGRG. SseREGeNGE MRETEery
0 Lt ngg gﬂﬂﬁmﬁiﬁﬁgaﬁg
EME'Fﬁ IREBEIRTRE ulﬁxﬁﬁ'ﬂ!@i‘%

NOTE ON LITHIUM POLYMER BATTERIES SE®ti®E

Lithium Polymer batteries are significantly more volatile than alkaline or Ni-Cd/Ni-
MH batteries used in RC applications. All manufacturer's instructions and warnings
must be followed closely. Mishandling of Li-Po batteries can result in fire. Always
follorw the manufacturer's instructions when disposing of Lithium Polymer batteries.

BREE-MERC EAMEE T - BRTN - BERH LREROHEM - WREDTER
I‘EHH@IEEEE!IM FTHEEREEER TREfANTIERESRERSE - AR

PREVENT MOISTURE SBReEmER

RIC models are composed of many precision electrical components. It is critical to
keep the model and associated squipment away from moistura and other
contaminants. The introduction or exposure to water or molsture in any form can
cause the model to malfunction resulting in loss of use, or a crash. Do not operate
or expose to rain or moisture.

B DLAREARDA BB S RS & SRS SRR | TR

o

PROPER OPERATION ZF#{ R4S a

Please use the replacement of parts on the manual to ensure the safety of %%%
instructors. This product is for R/IC model, 50 do not use for other purpose.

AR RN ARl ROARER HORREe EAARE e

OBTAIN THE ASSISTANCE OF AN EXPERIENCED PILOT B&®E®R®

Before turning on your model and transmitter, check to make sure no one else is
operating on the same frequency. Frequency interference can cause your model,
or other models to crash. The guidance provided by an experienced pilot will be
invaluable for the assembly, tuning, trimming, and actual first flight or unforeseen
danger n'u?r happen. (Recommend you te practice with computer-based flight
simulator.

ERTH Hiﬁ‘ﬂ ﬂ;gﬁﬁ EHHHIEQEE! TRT - AREEEEAROSRHAERHEC
it I+ LESEHNEE—ENRE - EERELNERITR
i1 Hﬁ!ﬂﬂ‘ﬂ ATTESESR  ATLAERT - SRRTESENAFIHENSENSE - (DERES
HEREFHERREAMOEAORE)

A% s | SAFE OPERATION Z2{F

Operate this unit within your ability. Do not fly under tired condition and improper
operation may cause in danger. Never take your eyes off the model or leave it
unattended while it is turned on. Immediately turn off the model and transmitter
when you have landed the modal.

BEECEIARRE—FRGEN/RFESHAN -  BREES - MR FESTHEE  BIRTR
BRTETER - AOEHBREINETT - EERRCANCESNRRIDESERE -

ALWAYS BE AWARE OF THE ROTATING BLADES #E8b®4 ‘

During the operation of the helicopter, the main rotor and tail rotor will be spinning
at a high rate of spead. The blades are capable of inflicting serious bodily injury
and damage to the environment. Be conscious of your actions, and careful to —

keep your face, eyes, hands, and loose clothing away from the blades. Always fly a_"‘—ﬁl
the model a safe distance from yourself and others, as well as surrounding objects. —

TP A I o MO LR R ET - MR TR RS S A SR S
WEMENEHAR  NoRRERSNERREEREN  ERHZEEMEBRESHERERN -

KEEP AWAY FROM HEAT sRis

R/C models are made of various forms of plastic. Plastic is very susceptible to
damage or deformation due to extreme heat and cold climate. Make sure not to
store the model near any source of heat such as an oven, or heater. It is best to
store the model indoors, in a climate-controlled, room temperature environment.

iﬂﬂﬂi*![ﬂ.l’ﬁlﬂﬂﬂaﬁ' ‘RFERAEERE - ALERRARME - Ol - LBRER
2 T A e P A A R B ]

2




3.EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY g

ALIGN

(/4

RADIO TRANSMITTER AND ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY

BT
E E
ar
‘ @
Transmitter
system Receiver{7T-channel or more) Remole Recelver
4&1@31;1“1%;!']“ Ir : g T U] HRES

KA

3.2V &5 2600~5200mAh

Li-Po Battery x 2 pcs
22,2V 65 2600~5200mAh LiPo B = 2

ADDITIONAL TOOLS REQUIRED FOR ASSEMELY EHIM

Intelligant Balance Charger RCC-6CX
HETSRTRA ROCSCX

e s
rvo Diagnosis
e onee e s
S ‘N *_,——.._ ‘

Philips Screw Driver mm river -~ -

TFEMEST Gml‘nlfn 4mmi3mmiZ.S5mm delu Nose Pliers il CA

& 300 & 1.8mm 2mmi Smm b k]

4.PACKAGE ILLUSTRATION =69 ALIGN //

550 Carbon Fiber Blade x 1 Set
550 B =M x 1

55HT12

Microbeast PLUS
Flybarless System x 1
RN w1

RCM-BLT30MX Motor (BS0KV) x 1
REM-BLTI0MX 55 51 B B (B50KV) x 1

Castle Talon 90 Brushless ESC x 1
Castle Talon 30 SRIMEE x 1

BL815H High Voltage Brushless Servo x 3
BLE1EH S M AR R x 3
G0FLHE BOHG1

55HBS BOHT1
S55HB10 S55HT
55HB11 55HZ9

G0HBE

BLB55H High Voltage Brushless Serve x 1
BLASSH MR R x 1




5.SAFETY CHECK BEFORE FLYING RiTai&2nasmsE AUGN I//

CAREFULLY INSPECT BEFORE REAL FLIGHT MBEREIRITRITHIZ BT

- Before flying, please check to make sure no one else is operating on the same frequency for the safety.

« Before flight, please check if the batteries of transmitter and receiver are enough for the flight.

- Before turn on the transmitter, please check if the throttle stick is in the lowest position. IDLE switch is OFF.

- When turn off the unit, please follow the power on/off procedure. Power ON- Please turn on the transmitter first, and then turn on
receiver. Power OFF- Please turn off the receiver first and then turn off the transmitter. iImproper procedure may cause out of
control, so please to have this correct habit.

- Before operation, check every movement s smooth and directions are correct. Carefully inspect servos for interference and
broken gear.

+ Check for missing or loose screws and nuts. See if there is any cracked and incomplete assembly of parts. Carefully check main
retor blades and rotor helders. Broken and premature failures of parts possibly cause resulting in a dangerous situation.

- Check all ball links to avoid excess play and replace as needad. Failure to de so will result in poor flight stability.

+ Check If the battery and power plug are fastened. Vibration and violent flight may cause the plug loose and result out of control.

C BRRTHRCEEREEDSERSETELA - LERTESREHEANES -

- BRRTTRECRHBREUETENERIEEARTORE -

+ BRI EEPENE SO RRED - WAGERMEE « E3EMM (IDLE) 2 SRR U -

+ MAFFORRTREMBEODER MM ERE RS  EHSENARE | RRrTNTEEEES - BNNDHERE - FERAOMNEZETES
BEEHAR - EEESRIEADES - MREERGSN -

- HARCHZERROSEDFESES - ROAESEE - tREREEMETEESTHHMEONE - EREROEEENN S TIRNMNES -

- RITERRE TR BRAMEERG - FRETEHRATEIRNNEY - FENEFENESENE - SRR EFRNEENDL - RATaETR
ENSHTERERT - ERESRTIRGOER - I | SNRTHOES8E - RR - RERREST - WERBEATTLR RE2 -

- REAERTEAES A RROERE - BRI AN o SRS AR R TS -
- ERETARTIEMESETEN - AT PaRBRMTIGRT - TSR0 TR E S R TSR RS -

STANDARD EQUIPMENT S3EM

2 | & WSk D

S55HC4 GOFLHE 55HBS 55HB10 55HB11
- - b
= T 5 -
3 6 -
i el
GOHBE S0HG1 GOHT1 S5HT 55HZ9
Microbeast PLUS 3 —m ..'—_._
Flybariess Bystefiiey 550 Carbon Fiber Blade Castle Talon 90 Brushless ESC x 1
BN 55HT12 550 SN Castie Talon 90 SERPNIEES x 1
f‘»\- "?’I
DoFF ; N o
Metal Servo Arm x 3 M4x4 Sot Screwx1 '
DEFF SIEER x 2 Maxd[E A x1 EEE}EIEEE"I: 1
BLE15H High Brushless Servox 3 | BLBSSH High Brushless Sarvox1 | Motor Pinion Helical Gear 16T x 1 | RCM-BLTaoMX [A50KV)
BLB15H MmA i x3 BLA55H SRR =1 BEEEN 18Tz 1 MBS x1
When you see the marks as below, please use glue or
grease to ensure flying safety.
EELTFTRRZEESE - AES LR CE - DERERZORE -
CA : Apply CA Glue to fix.
AB : Apply AB Glue to fix.
R48 : Apply Anaerobics R&mlnar to fix.
-tl'.-'ll‘t mwmu i Brllln Gmn EIu- mr?;‘;; T T43 G;u'n’;:udﬁl approx. 1mm
ABE(EM) T3k 1mm
EEEHEEIF-.HEE R48 metal tubular adhesive (eg. Bearings). T43 thread lock, appl
. ular es eg. Bearings). read lock, apply
R48 : EASEEEETHEREET a small amount on screws or metal parts and wipe surplus off.
Lﬁ  EERRE When disassembling, recommend to heat the metal joint about 15
| BI0RRS Seconds. (NOTE : Keep plastic parts away from heat.)
When assembling ball links, make sure the "A" R48 M3 0B (R ) EEN - T AEHE - BFoRsESEHMTNED
character faces outside. ADEEM - OENNEFERSERR - SRHNTEEEES IR 158 -
E IR R DY « AFRERES - (R | RSB S )

4



60FLH6

{f §
|

=~

T 4 Bx ¢ 14xdmm) x 4

thene of Bnrlnn

Faces Inside.
HEREMMBOSAEMN

h%w.?m.ﬂ.,

AEE

Before flying, please chack if

Humm;:ﬁ:ﬁh:duﬂl:lglu-.

Already assembiled by Factory.

fl
Furaghhuﬂhh h the
Inspection should be reduced to
ensure fi

LN
m on Thrust Bearing
W —
E" PR . -m

1 : v ’]'_Il

I[S":'Il1,.'|t||:1-ljnur o \ﬂH} eriD : = -; =
ra
PRk m" Metal Main Rotor Holder
Thrust Bearing |CxME ST

Apply a little amount of T43 thread
lock when fixing a matal part.
AR B T RR (PR E R TA3 (W AED)

Socket Collar Screw
EENAEXNH
M3zE mm

60FLHB|

O
eathering Shaft Sleeve

B oy 1

Ol

DFC Head Dampar
DFCHIIEEE o 8x 4 12.508.5mm) x 2

Ol

Spacer
SR ¢ 8x o 1x1.3mm) x 2

| [0
Socket Scraw

R B A e il O e
o
i Q ]
N A
Washer
BRNERFE 4 Ba g 12ximm)acd

-

Feathering Shaft Sleave
EETER
pBx g 10x31mm

; I I ;
Faathering Shaft Sleeve
iR
_aBxs 10x31mm

Damper Rubber
. 4 Bx 4 12.9%8.5mm
sgndu Bearing Spacer




litth nt of T43 thread
55FLH6 | il bt
R R T T A N T A3 (R )

’ ™
LI

* Already assembled by Fn:tor{.
O Screws ore Thced with give.

RERERLE - S NRHTARCHEERM
ESELFARER -

Linkage ball D(M3x3.5)
EREID(M3x3.5){ o 5x9. 3mm) x2

C—([m
Long linkage ball{M3x4)
B (M 3ns)

\L{.mn

Whan tightaning a screw to a plastic
part, please tighten it firmly, but not

mr tightened, or ta wllll;gl ilﬁﬂ]
- ﬂﬁmg%ﬁ% =

L3

¥ DFGC CCPM Swashplate
DFC CCPM +Fii

% Sx28mm

Socket
A AR
60FLH4A | Sockal ConufaRY ot ?

Huﬂilu:nu

" ™ - BT
L E| Socket Collar Screw
B (o 3x s Txdmm) x 4 el
&0
@ |] & B & 4.8x0.3mm
sl T
& 3x ¢ 4.5u5mm ok
Q I:I Main Rotor Grip Arm
| age

TOODFC Collar inﬂm#
TOODFCIARE (o fx » 4.88xdmm) x 2 & 91 1x37.2mm

700 DFC Linkage Rod{A)
T00 DFC IFPA M3x14mm x 2

© [

Socket Screw Make the li rod Als pletely
EESTURATE (M3xBmm) x 1 flll.ll'l'ludr.ﬂl:h mli‘r:gr:tur grip l:m
Integrated control link and lttle
@ B lmwmﬂmmm':lmk:nmw
vibration and loose fitted during flight and
s T
sk mmmmmﬁﬁin L METES
© P— Main Shan
Socket Collar Screw o 10x176mem
k!mmm (M3x18mm) x 1 )
60FLH6 60FLH6 U
i s
QTN ©@ [—m /
Elevator Ball Link Socket Collar Screw Ywmr;dujt;ﬂmll:q::ﬂhllﬂnkm
2 9mem) x 2 tracki
:‘Pm! km*mnmmm m] x - n “‘Iﬁ-' ;' - p—




| 55HB10 | 55HZ8

( - : : "y
: |:| Socket Screw
Socket Collar Screw EEP R (MAx10mm) x 4
PP T N AR Ak (M 3xBmm) x 4 "
@ D] Bearing @ ]

B d 10x & 19x5mm) x 2

Socket Collar Screw M4 Washer
P P 7 e A A (M 3xBmim) X 16 M4 W[ & 4x $ Bximm) x 4

© (. @ 0 e...m

WA RS (Mexdmm) x 2
.

Beari
NPT R RS (M3xBmm) x 2 ER( o 8x ¢ 12xdmm) x 1

Bre © (m |EEF

Maotor Slant

Thread Pinion Gear
iR SR 16T Sockat Scraw
FERMATU R Max10mm

Make sure the motor mount is fully fastened
DFC C Mounting Bolt Socket Button Head Screw
wc“% ng R T R MIxBmm) x 2 before fasten the motor pinion gear mount.
klummu ,,' SN E TR NNEE - SRR -
DFC Main Frames{R)
DFCEGREMIEE 2mm

Bearing
B ¢ 10x § 19x5mm

DFCEWBETEE(T)

Apply a little amount of T43 thread
, lock when fixing a metal part.
WA S TA3( IR KiER )

DFC Main Shaft Block

Socket Collar Screw
FEEP TR R IR MIxBmm

DFC Main Frames(L
mcﬁa’a‘m Z‘I'I'II'I'I}




T
Main Shaft

Main frame assembly key point : ES ]

First do not fully tighten the screws of main frames
and put two bearings through the mailn shaft to check
if the movements are smoaoth. The bottom bracket
must be firmly touched the level table top(glass
surface) . please keep the smooth movements on
main shaft and level bottom bracket, then slowly
tighten the screws. This assambly can help for the
power and flight performance.

mEEETEE:
RUERMETRREENE - HATORTRAMBRERE - TEHon
AN - TMEROAN TR (RRTH) RNRL : BERIR
AP AR T T B I TR O - ERE R R R
fTitEEmE R -

Press Two Main Frames Equally
BT RS TR

55HG1A 55HB10 55HB11

s " Irul"

© | © [jm

Socket Button Head Self Tapping Screw

M3 Washor Socket Collar Screw @ ve || FEBATABRMMTIEmm)x2

WE{ ¢ 3x § Bximm) x 4 \ (M 3xer @

@ n 55“ B1 0A ] Socket Button ""1-;3'1':'““ i‘ng Screw
M3 Sat Scraw HEFEMATTRE R TIx12mm) x

Sam{um: xd ' @ I:I
Socket ml:l \hmm{ﬂmmwr 2

EEP 7T AR (M3x10mm) x 4 c

L "y

Canopy Support

WA ¢ 3x Nrm
Socket Button Head
Salf Tapping Screw Socket Screw

EWO TR B Themm  NPITURIRES M3x14mm

Socket Collar Screw
AR 7Y i AR A M3xGmm

Socket Button Head
Self Tapping Screw
=|=nm£n L
Thei2mm
Skid Plpe End C
% n ap
Batta - -
BRSWANE | Landing Skid Nut

Battery Release Latch
Installation lllustration Apply a little amount of T43 thread
TR IRETEE lock when fixing a matal part.

O PO 11 O 1 Y P T3 IR )




55HZ11 55HB10 Apply a littie amount of T43 thread

lock when fixing a metal part.
v @ ) @ HE T4 RN
Linkage Ball C{M2x4) Socket Button Head Screw
FE C{M2Ze4) & Sxdmm) x 1 3 EE TR (M2.5x10mm) x B

O

Linkage Ball C{M2x4)
B C(M2x4) B Sx12mm) x 2

© (o

Socket Button Head Self e
Tapping Screw * i Lh\
SRR T S R (T2.6xi 2mmi] x 4 = ‘"I"""--.rqh
= - rag ‘;;":"-’; =
[~ I\‘a - - :
o [ """'-n-u-...lr < 18
e (Vo]
BL815H High Voltage Brushless Servo 0. o oLk
BLE1SH MR MAIARS o o
- ’ Ty & @ W,

£ EEP TR (M2-50c10mm)
CF Servo Plate
HREEIRS
BLE15H High Voltage Brushless Servo
DEFF = REER 7 =er s =
TOON Linkage Ball C{M2x4) "EE
TOOM LK C(MZxd) & SxBimm = Lin Ball C{M2x4)
& \i/ L] & Sxi2mm
Sockst Button Head Scraw Il F N,
FEEPITUN S B T2.6x12mm L__ P

Socket Button Head Screw
SEE TR M2.Bc10mm

Linkage Ball C(M2xd)

CF Servo Plate EF C(MZxd) d Sxl2mm

BLB15H High Voltage Brushless Servo
BLE1SH RERERAEE

BLE15H High Voltage Brushless Servo -

1.1520 u s Standard Band [1520 | s ®#Rif

2.Stall Torquel WLHE0 - 17.0kg.cm(6.0V)
22.0kg.cm(7.4

4.Dimenslon/ R - 40 x 20 x 39.1mm
5.Welght/ =@ : 80g




Recommend sanding the marked position as below illustration with a
55HB1 u 55HZ11 waterproof abrasive paper(#800-1000) to avoid the wires of elactric
* | parts to ba cut.

[IJ- @ (m BB TESANTE - £H2800~1000 KPETH - T BT RRBERRE -

Linkage Ball A{M2x3.5) Wmﬂ Abrasive Paper

Socket Button Head Collar Sc IROA A(M2x3.5)( & 4.75x8.18mem) x 1
FEFMTR RSN (M3Bmm) x 4 @ Q

%,

M2 Nut
M2 x 1

Socket Button Head Self

Tapping Screw
FHEEMTUSE R (T2.8x12mm) x 4
N A

Apply a little amount of T43 thread
CAJTION] | Make sure the motor mount s fully fastened lock when fixing a metal part.
before fasten the motor pinion gear mount. SRR M AR T4 RE)

While assembling the motor mount, please make sure
to properly loose M4 Set screw on 16T motor gear first,
after fully fastern the motor mount with the motor
pinion, then fastarn back the M4 Set screw complataly.

Elli&ﬂ ' 16T PR IR 31 2 i Mbedmm 1 AR
B SWNEREEE N T - ENEL e *

BLB55H High Voltage Brushless Servo :
1.1520 y s Standard Band 1520 | s W#RE
2.Stall Torque/ Wi :&m.
12.5kg.cm(8.4V)
3.Mation Speed/BifFRE  0.04sec/60”

0.028sec/60" (8.4V)
4.Dimension/ R - 40 x 20 x 39.1mm
SWeight/ TR * T3g

Servo Extension Cable
FRERR

— —

For Extend The Rudder Serve Singal Cabla.
e 102 2 R A L P

“&5 . Linkage Ball A(M2x3.5)
B AlM2x3.5) ¢ 4.75x8.18mm

Self Tapping Screw
EEEAN MO RN (T28x12mm)

Please trim away the other
servo horns, and fasten
linkage ball on the outer

second hole.
AN+ TFERSTEBEESENS
=R UHERNMESMECTR

10




60HT1 I Apply a little amount of T43 thread
lock when fixing a metal part.
= BRI R TR R ERTRNS)
© s
w Button Head Seif
ng ’”mm“' Already assembled by Factory. Before
. Bearing ﬂ“ﬁm check if the screws are
I:l vt TN iiom Moumi(N) gﬁﬁﬂﬁ—mm
Bearing i - ant'IJﬂ:lHE’:TuAinmhly
WR{s dx o Sxdmm) x 2 g |/ NI - When tightening a screw to a plastic
s, || i =¥ part, please tighten it firmly, but not
4 ;r:;t#lr'lﬂ'a"-h i o w&mnu, nra will stri
| | 20T | “ L !' m
A Bearing ol - s .
W — L
g #12% ¢ 18x4m
Bearing

. W#{e12x e 18x4mm)x 2

Hex Maunting Bolt A 3
TREE

-
~“Umbralla Gear Casa(R)
BETEEE
#15.5x410x52.5mm
assembled by Factory.
Hﬁ%’;‘é‘;ﬂnrc.“m mwm l:l'llnk?alh if screws are
¢ 15.5x ¢ 18282 Smm secured and applied with soma
ilm.
- ARTRESRRETHR D

- -,

© [wwmm () | ©O) 0@ [ ))

Socket Screw Baarin Baaring Socket Screw Tall Umbralla Gear
| JEL) Bl IIxg18xdmm)x2  MEF{eSxe 10xdmm)x2  WEFTUHREMIxSmm) x4 HHENRE ¢ 12.4x18x10mm x 1

- “‘\'-‘
Bearing
“\H-rg : '\.‘_‘_
i Matal Plate (R
el B e ™ tlnnma'::?ﬁ-
| S “\.\‘ 40.3x25x2T.8mm )

-

Matal Tall Unl
&N lllﬂt!tf‘/n:
& 1Bx s 2Tx53mm oy

s

H_“\‘N- K\' -
Front I.lnihrggl:ﬁ?i‘r-\ G
BRESEE ~

Tail Rotor Ehlﬂ Asse mI;I’y
T EARREM S
Coliar.. ~. -
e bk e
$#124x41 m -

™~

Baaring
&8z s 10xdmm

\ Metel Plate (L

SHENSEE
42.3x14.5mm

11




60HTS |

SSHT11

® (—m © Om

Collar Screw Linkage Ball A[M2x3.5)
BERME MxBmm){ FHEImm) x2  EREAMS5)] ¢ 4.75x8.1Bmm) x 1

B | ] ]

o = 080

ERERE IHh’ImH 4. 2mm) x 2

©

Socket ﬂolllr Screw
B TN TR (M3x8mm) x 2
Thrust Bearing
© 1 kR anx o 10xdmmi x 2
Collar A

EREABEAl ¢ 2x o Ixdmm) x 2

Ol

aring
BRI & Tx ¢ 1M1x3Imm) x 2

B

© |

Bearing
MR ¢ Bx & 10x3Imm) x 4

@ |

Washer
WE (¢ Ix g 8ximm) x 2

© i}

M4 Set Screw
M4 1 PR (Mdcdmim) x 1

O |

Washer
WEN( 4 8x ¢ 10xD.3mim]) x 2

Bearing
W& 25 ¢ T.1x2.6mm)x &

)

©  (wm

Apply a little amount of T43 thread
lock when fixing a metal part.
S IN EERREEE T4 M)

s
Socket collar screw
EEATT SRS (MIx1Tmm) x 2

]

Socket Bution Head Scrow
HEEP TR (M2 5x5mm) x §

© (wm

Socket Button Head Screw
R TR AR (M3xSmm) x 1

L J | SR A -

While assembly the slide shaft, please use
suitable amount of T43 on the thread.

Please do not use R48 anaerobics retainer
or other high strength glue to avoid damages
while maintenance or repalrs.

HIERAED HREAANOTONREERT L -
ExtAregBaGunln IRSAR - NESRE

Assembling Umbrella Gear: Please note
to push the gear to the end at a fixed
possition ,to make sure the gears mesh

Wr&mt i - mm R

Socket Button Head Screw
H&llh?ttlll

Tail Piteh Bellerank Mourt
EETHEE

Bearing

& 2.5% ¢ T.1% & 2.8mm

nkage Ball A[M2x3.5)
HE A(M2x3.5) § 4.75x8.18mm

Alm tail rotor hub at the concave of tail
rotor shaft and fix it, pleasa apply a little
glue on the sat scraw.

LR T DU G A M O OB S - SNREEE
-1 b 4d

Bearing
H& & ™= 1ix3Imm

M3 Nut
MIEGENARN x 2
e &
3K CF Tall Biade
3K L BT
Socket Collar Scrow
7 A M3 T
A CAUTION - - Socket Collar Screw
E R EEA RN ERE M3Bmm
ﬁ mu r.|r| Thrust Bearing. Washer
Mt 3 b Bximm
LF HEMF ¢ 5= ¢ 10x4mm
Bmllhr iD La iD Tull
P & Bx ¢ 1000.3mm
11-IFII.IBT nmm.
Tail Rotor Holdear
T
i Bx b 10x3mm
Collar Scrow
KRR M2xBmm( F 58 4.2mm)
Collar A
EImEE A M4 Set Screw
M4 i IR Mdadmim
Tail Rotor Hub

12




When assembling into the tail boom, please apply some oil on the surface, to make it
smooth during the assembling and keep it vertical with the torque tube for smooth

rotation.
A ARERR - HFEEARD - LERENRAREDTARODEFESTH - REE NN -

Already assembled by factory,
please note to check again.

CHRRE - RESETHE -

M3 R When assembling the tail boom, please
alm at the fixing hole ¢ 5.1
/RSN IEILNAES S1BER

Socket Screw
HEMT AR M3x12m

600 Ball Link
600 RE

Socket Self
m%nm
Tdx10mm

Tail Control Gu
;ﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂl mmnll Boom

Before assembling, please
wrap the tall boom with a
8 h tape (Thickness
0.03~0.05mmijto avold the

Carbon Fiber

— Tall Control
Pushrod
L B LY
Stabilizer Mount (Lowel
Tail Boom Brace Set Stabilizer Mount (Lower)
w.ﬂaigﬂ;t - Socket Screw
55FLT2A Socket Salf Tapping Screw M3S alty
. G PSTC EI AR (T3x10mem) i st o S
E00 Ball Link gg. CF Vertical Stabilizer

£00 R

Bearing
| ##{ 8 14xdmm) x 2

TIP TO FIX THE TORQUE TUBE ®umMaEEnRs

60HT1A Please apply some CA glue to fix bearing on the torque tube, avoid CA glue from the
" 3 dust or may causa the bearing stuck. When assembling Into the tall boom, please apply
@ D— some oil and use the attached torque tube mount helper to press tha bearing holder of
Socket 3 the torque tube into the tail boom horizontally.
HaBcafimrBERRENENEL - CASE BB SAREEAR - B
| - Rt R R e e L N L
g]] Tﬂ"&' Tu:- IluubT Halpar
Moutral Paint t
M3 Nut Tail Boom R Qb OlagueTube  mAmEmEET o
MR x 4 B2 C:"‘" & #x ¢ 1ndmem RAREDOTE X Torqua Tube
* 4 | f!l

] | H
ml‘l I 6 PP o i } T e
l e —-—-—--"é,t--—-—-—-—-—-— —-—-—-—\:h-—-—-
R e e ! H 1" AR AR A

r Sy I
© [ = — Tud End
Socket Collar Screw L
w Bearing Holder

PR (M3x22mm) x 2 5 Sl 0Ol Inside The Tall Boom Bearing Trim 5~7em L4 ]
[ EREE T

©  L— N

WEP TR (M3xZ2mm) x 2
Skewed Torque tube bearing
H] holder will Interfere with torque

tube rotation and cause unusual
M3 Speclalty Washar

vibration.
hﬂmﬂlth‘m #xZmm) x 2

ERDEAECRERRELSRETN
EARROSEE -
9SHT3A

M3 Washer
MITFE( ¢ 3x ¢ Bximm) x 2

@ Dﬂlm m After moving the tail control rod adjustment

sleave to recommended position, glue the sleeve
Socket Self Tapping Scrow Socket Self Tapping Screw to carbon tail control rod with instant glue.
EEF T REIE S (T3x10mm) x 2 BEATRER jx2 REHSEERNETREGEE - FEREHEETRER
s = : ammx? | | wamewnsaoyARRMSEE -

13




Dfc Metal Anti Rotation Bracket
DFC S

" ———Socket Button Head Screw

MIBE nnm.m\eér'm

P TR M3xBm

i A :

J Socket Screw i S5HB10
B TR M3x10mm

lock when fixing a metal part.
T43(IRED )

© |

M4 Washer
M3 W B 2x @ Bximm) x 2

’ Apply a little amount of T43 thread

SRR TUM L M2.5x14mm

© (e

Socket Button Head Screw

ST (M2.5x1 4mm) X 2
(o © [im
bl ki e R e

= BT AT (MIxBmm) x 12
© ([m © [[mm
Socket Screw Socket Screw

| PSR A M3x1 Omm) x 2 PR MOBmm) x4

60HB6
. N
Washer
WEERED
& 11.5x ¢ 18x0.8rmm
Baaring

W ¢ 12x ¢ 18xdmm] x 1

Autorotation Tall Drive Gear Set
GO0 BTEIRAREN T REEE (121T) =

ATE

One-way Bearing
WM ¢ 120 o 18xiGmm) x 1

Already assembled by Factory.
Before flying, please check If th
scraws are fixed with glue.

Washer
HAEEEET | o 1.5 ¢ 18x0.8mm]) x 1

CHNC Slant Thread Main Drive Gear

o2} the ¢ 2.5 holes of the slant
sl main gear.
(FH.. L EumAEE e 255
& L
Flat Head Self :ﬂ
Screw  Bearin Apply Grease
mamﬂ uE v !J:glﬂ
THebmm & 12x & 18x14mm " S
ne-way Bearing
BaRRE

& 9x ¢ 12x34.Tmm

®

[ T T i

One-way Bearing Shaft
TISHERE o 9 & 1204, Tmm)X1

Flat Head Self Tapping Screw
(B P Uy ET B (T 3 [ X B

|

Before tightening the screw, please rotate the
bearing and check the concentricity of the
bearing in order to have the screw firmly
secured, to avoid the beari
load at one side and causa slip.
A I-.-T" _.'-'1-1'." R

14



p T GOFLH4A |
T4 M) - N

Main Blade Fixing Scrow

LES ] Gl

When tightening the main blade fixing screw,
please tighten it firmly, but not over tightan, or it

may cause the damage of main blade holder and @ I: -
result in danger.

RTINS ARREDT - AN TN E Socket Collar Scrow
Bl RTEASNRE - EEFA TS EE L (M4x25mm) x 2

Sochut ol Sorow © [
| M4 TR x 2 )
550 Carbon Fiber Blades .
550 ML M O e T00FLZ7
O« O [
Elevator Ball Link 700 DFC Collar
FHERENT xS TOODFCEME x6
Fn (0) il | [==) ]
SEE
Y,
- \ .
levator Ball Li Sig| § [:_U & .
FrREMTE | S&e
‘ e
su:"d.h:n Equbﬂ'ﬂ'l;ts: /CT" g.ln shaft
n e | )
Main :h:n :mﬁm; i + ggl'lm‘::llw Level
: ! [ L [T
10t s 4k s | “ami N L immciniik O
TR (0.3) | &\. '}Q
¢ 10.1x ¢ 14x0.3mm i
|

While using Flybarless system, please use
the swashplate leveler to calibrate
swashplate. Adjust the langth of servo
linkage rod to make sure the swashplate Is
leveled before start setting up to ensure
the gyro provides the best performancae.

EEMSPIEE -zgmm-r#n BERLEEIE -+
-
N

SEnRBadi s ianech,

e |

G00E PRO Slant Thread /7
. Main Drive Gear Set

S00E PRO 3 A !
—
HEEA T AEER
M3x20mm
The lower edge of main gear need to be lined up with
lower edge of pinion gear. This will ensure smooth
meshin lu. and avoid interference between pinion's base
and main gear which can lead to unusual wear.
T T e - m RS- -
60HB6 BRRR TG ABAN A TERE AR DR
' [ '\
Socket Collar Screw
g O N R R (M 3020 1
@:I] 1L
@ Wi il
M2 Nut
|, M3 R x 1 .

15




7.EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION EE:MxES ALIGN //

AES"

A MOUNTING ORIENTATION OF MICROBEAST PLUS MICROBEAST PLUSHIZ#I5E

The Microbeast PLUS unit can be mounted in nearly all possible orientations. The
only restriction is that the plug connectors have to point in or against flying
direction and the egdes of the unit must be parallel to the rotation axis .

You have to choose whether MICROBEAST PLUS is mounted horizontally (printed
surface 90 degrees to the main shaft) or vertically (printed surface in parallel with
the main shaft).

MICROBEAST PLUSTLIZEERMOESIE - #—0REAREROLAARTOIA—] -
ETLRRATEE (DRERERHEEENE) - HEETE (DREREWETT) -

THE COLOR OF THE STATUS-LED SHOWS THE CURRENTLY SELECTED ORIENTATION:

LEDfE BB T 2RO -
Status-LED Mounting Orientation
Status-LEDE - ] o ]
Blue Horizontal (Flat)*
E& KE(FE)
Red Vartical{on The Side)
I ] EEH (BH)

Status-LED: Blue Status-LED: Red >
# Factory Setting » LEWEE Status-LEDR : E&  Status-LEDi : fi2 L

Microbeast PLUS

rless System
llﬁi

Option Equipment
=M

Recaiver
EEa

T =




8.BATTERY INSTALLATION ILLUSTRATION ®tizi&msE

Please Fix The Battery on The Battery Mount Evenly.
TaMEEEERRDEL -

& r -"

=

Slide the battery mounting plate

along the rail until a “click” is
heard to make sure the battery
mounting is latched.
HRNEEERE R R
"EEC N ERBATEEENEH -

Insert The Battery From The Front ——— —— /)
REEATEA e

-
2
8
=,

[~ é,,f

—_—
d
|

Press this latch to allow the

battery to slide out along the rail.
B LRSS E A




9.INSTALLATION FOR ESC fmmimsEs=5 ALIGN I//

Castle Talon 80
>0 e i

o

E

10.CANOPY ASSEMBLY #ma%k ALIGN //
min
CA
| === Cpmie=
k!4

CAUTION R Pin
AN e

- g
Keep the hole position for canopy mounting V --*_-ﬂ-n.
bolt horizontally to make it easler to insert e e
the R pin to fix the canopy.
ARFEELEAORSFELER S/ BERTR




11.ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT ILLUSTRATION =®FmfimskEET ALIGN I//

Microbeast PLUS
F rless System
HIE:I.@IH

Carbon Fiber Tail Control Pushrod
Approx. 535mm x 1
N A D 595mim x 1

i
‘
o
<
@:L-v—- i

I
i

12.MICROBEAST PLUS FLYBARLESS MANUAL mEsRA#ERRE ALIGN I//

MICROBEAST PLUS Flybarless System as ALIGN helicopter standard equipment, must and compatible with ALIGN
standard equipment including blades, servos, motor, battery and so on, please refer to flight and setup instruction in
this manual.

ALIGN helicopterif B {f EMICROBEAST PLUSE ERTN %8 - AKEKALIGNE R NN EC(EEN - BEE - BE)ERTRTE - BREER -

USER NOTICE @EmiIm®E

1.If assembling and operating the helicopter without using ALIGN standard equipment, including

electronic equipment & blades...etc, please make sure there is a sufficiently large and stable power
supply to your helicopter. If any abnormal voltage or insufficient power supply, suggest to upgrade the
flybarless system to MICROBEAST PLUS HD (Optlonal)for better power back up.

2.Please refer to BEASTX MICROBEAST PLUS/HD website for MICROBEAST PLUS/HD assembly and setup
Instruction.

3.Any over use, incorrect setup, assembly, modification or misuse will lead to abnormal voltage,
electronic devices damage, structural interference, and insufficient power supply. Make sure to
carefully check every assembly and setup refer to the manual instruction prior to every flight to prevent
any unforeseen danger.

1. 525 - T E R - WJFEEFE ALIGN i (S| F KT - THRRY) - MBORERSHRRIRG ERMREED - NRREE
RH - HREFTE - MBI ER MICROBEAST PLUS HD B FRIRAR (B - LERFRE - BENENSEE -

2 MICROBEAST PLUS/HD (& - I0F - 1643 + &6 BEASTX MICROBEAST PLUS/HD & 5808 »

3 EAS TR - SHONE - 8E - SERRFTEMEROZEAY - AFTHRE - NEEERHETREEME - SERTEATE
FERE - MERS R Rms R AT HE -

MANUAL LINK s@E@Rfemes

MICROBEAST PLUS Flybarless System is the V4,1.5 version out of the factory, please feal at ease using it. You can also link to
BEASTX MICROBEAST PLUS/HD website to get the latest version and the latest news. And please refer to MICROBEAST PLUS

V3.2 x and V4.1.5 instruction manual for operating and setting.

MICROBEAST PLUS E RIFM M + BBy R A V4. 1.5M% « M5 @FBEBEASTX MICROBEAST PLUS/HDE &N - BB HFRFE
FREABRGTAE - BFRERMGBSMEVI.2ERV41 SEERREAS -

E E Please visit Align download area to get the completed
. instruction manual at Align website.

O BEHENRERFREREEE TREE TR - .
| http://www.align.com.tw/beastx/ MICROBEAST BLUS

19



PARTS IDENTIFICATION smiieE

| MICROBEAST PLUS FLYBARLESS SYSTEM T RRA#

Status LED N
" [=4% 7
o] l 1010 N
’ y ::', ":}":‘ %_‘ Cyelic Galn
@ AN ——— g_ Direct Cyelic
J1500001 w o0 % o = Feed Forward
& Sh e %_: Tail Dynamic

Sensor Port o
EMEERO

MICROBEAST PLUS FLYBARLESS SYSTEM WIRING DIAGRAM ﬁ?ﬁlﬁﬁ&ﬁﬁlj

AILERON ESC
ELEVATOR i
THROTTLE
RUDDER o5 (= e 1= (o} @l
GYRO e I 22 EI el
PITCH — e BEFDH E *
hillen == e, §100 €
= | |22 &
o R = B I om0 &,
% F CE ] o S 20 sonn = )
CHA1 CH3 RUD

Servo an Serve  Servo
{EIE S fAES AL HEa

E E For detail connectivity, please scan QR Code
- then follow MICROBEAST PLUS manual.

EREES S MENAR Code M5 EMICROBEAST

El PLUSHEAE -

MICROBEAST PLUS HD Flybarless System(Optional)
MICROBEAST PLUS HDff T # M R H(HE)

If assembling and operating the helicopter without using ALIGN standard egquipment, including
alectronic equipment & blades...etc, please make sure there is a sufficiently large and stable power
supply to your helicopter. If any abnermal veltage orinsufficient power supply, suggest to upgrade
the flybarless system to MICROBEAST PLUS HD (Optional)for better power back up. Please refer to
BEASTX website for MICROBEAST PLUS HD assembly and setup instruction.

L8 - BENOER N - MIFER ALIGN SRR (SRFES - THRRY) - BBOEETOHHBREBESOREED - 08
REERY - &85 E « BMETHEEAMICROBEAST PLUS HD I PHiIRAH (K ) - LIERFRE - BENEGEEE -
MICROBEAST PLUS HD {2 - BXE - B - MR MICROBEAST PLUS HD E75 1R -

20




13.SERVO SETTING AND ADJUSTMENT @SR ERBE ALIGN //

To set this option Is to turn on the transmitter and connect to BEC power.
Note: For the safety, please do not connect ESC to the brushless motor before the setting in order to prevent any accident caused
by the motor running during the setting.

EREEREMESES « 18 FBECRFRITIHE TR -
HE BT ZEER - BUE NN R R 008 0 R = R L - DU NN B TR TR

SERVO CONFIGURATION mEEsSEE

Following the servo configuration diagram on right, plug the
sarvos to Gyro.

MEREEETOERESE « AAEEMEET RSN -

CH1 Servo
CHIEES

14.ADJUSTMENTS FOR GYRO AND TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING ks@EreRruttzRE ALIGIN I//

Turn off Revolution mixing(RVMX) mode on the transmitter, then set the gain switch on the transmitter and the gyro to non-Head
lock mode, or disable gain completely. After setting the transmitter, connect the helicopter power and proceed with rudder neutral
point setting. Note: When conneacting to the helicopter power, please do not touch tail rudder stick and the helicopter, wait for 3
seconds for gyro to enable, and the rudder servo homn should be 90 degrees to the tail servo. Tail pitch slider should be half way on
the tail output shaft. This will be the standard rudder neutral point. After completing this setting, set the gain switch back to
heading lock mode, with gain at around 70%.

BHEMRRERENMERERPEY,  DEREN FOSERRERED S FREE NS EREN Y - RNERESASE IR - 1y
MITRIEDIIEE - 88 CEReRRRNDS0EEES TN E - FIEmREsNE « R RIALEDER0E 00  RIFNEHIER
IERREES RS CDRBTE « ENMEA RIS TTRAN T - MEFERE RS RN « EENN T0% 15 -

TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING EhumesE

ﬁﬂnr the is enable and under non-Head lock mode, Appéwﬂ Omm
10mm

n ﬁdﬂon r.rfhll servo and tail pitch assembly {li—1
|Ill-mph tail is not in the middle == 2
on, phm nﬂultthu Iangm rudder contrel rod to .

ﬂzﬂ!mu&  BESENTT - RRRERE PHMMEIEEII{E
= E5E PitchHei 5 E 005 N B R AR R S EE

HEAD LOCK DIRECTION SETTING OF GYRO FRisyEsmiE

To check the head lock direction of gyro is to move the tail
clockwize and the tail servo horn will be trimmed
counterclockwise. If it trims in the reverse direction,
please switch the gyro to"REVERSE". -
M=
M!!Eﬁﬁi‘lﬂ EFEREAERFEEY - Eﬁli‘llﬁ.m f}“‘,,: | o|
» BER SR TR o R R 0 x S| | o|

Tail Moving Direction Trim Diraction For
EREETIF Tail Servo Hom.
RMERWELR

21



15.PITCH AND THROTTLE SETTING =iesRissmpriseE ALIGN //

GENERAL FLIGHT —fmiT&Ez

SRR

Stick position at -dmw- 70%/Pitch+5"
R TO%/Pich+S

Stick position I't Iﬂw."l'hm'tﬂa 0%/Pitch-2"~0"
R P 0 Pitch-2"-0"

3D FLIGHT 3pH#miTHE

“wimM‘F

R EPI90%/Pltch 0°

pr il
Stick position at low(Throttle 100%/Pitch-12"
R P00%/Plich-12"

. Piteh ran

ATE
3.Satthg the

increasing the pitch too high.
1.FE(Pltch TR 15"
2@ WIENE Iﬁl!lﬂ?]ﬂ!iﬁﬂ!ﬂﬁ .

LHHEALRERNEONEST - @REENANEE -

2 If the pltcﬁus set too hEgh, It ‘will result In shorter flight duration
rolg: to pr?Ivld-u a higher spead is praferable to

l GENERAL FLIGHT |
—REfRiTH

Thraottla Pitch
B ol
B 1%“ e
4 B5%
. |E0T~G5%Hoveri .
3 BOM~B5% T8 ng +5
2 40%
9 “L.?‘;m __!".,,n"
BN - !
m -------------- ] i E
i L
r
i 1 | i
] ] | 1
1 2 3 4 5
B

' Pitch and Rotation Speed PitchBU IR

ﬁmnhmmmﬁa lower pitch
setting when using higher RPM\Head speed.

This will allow for betler power.
| EEES IREHEARE R RN
BHE Pitch - EHE RIS -

| IDLE 1:SPORT FLIGHT |

Throttle Pitch
oy WiE
5 100% +0~+12°
4 T5%
3 T0% +5"
2 75%
1 &0% 5
BO% !
i1, ] i e ——— i
L Y A R : '
N T A
i ! ; i
|' i I i
4 5
Thmtﬂ- Curﬂ;"_w Aerobatic Filght)
| IDLE 2:3D FLIGHT |
Throtile Pitch
i Wi
T00% High e
B5% Middlo o
Toow Low
100% 2

I

1 2 3 4

Throttle manwmi
RHERTEEM

22




16.RCM-BL730MX 850KV POWER COLLOCATION REFERENCE RzEmOE@#SER ALIGN I//

This new Brushless motor developed by the ALIGN POWER R&D TEAM, is packed with the latest, cutting edge technolagy available today.
It features exceptional levels of high-torque power. The T30MX utilizes an B-pole outrunner stator-rotor and unrivaled Ndfeb extra strong
magnets that traditional magnets cannot compare to. Also Included Is a high temperature, wear-resisting, low friction, double ZZ high
efficiency bearing. The 730MX will be the most revolutionary motor operating on low current amperage, and delivering high torque to RC
models.

BEHE0MERRG LI RRNEE - REERHIHE « JE 1206 R DU W L S R - RO A e
ZERNEAERARY - BRE - B8 - HET-ERESPHRARREN—ME -
RCM-BL730MX MOTOR RCM-BL730MX i &lIf%:#

SPECIFICATION RY#M#

y H
LY
L 555 3346 | {Unit&E{i]:mm)
Kv KVig | BSOKV(RPMIV) Input voltage M EE | 65
Stator Arms DRAan| 12 |MagnetPoles - HEEN 8 000
Max continuous current  BXEEER |115A Max Instantaneous current BB |7 | 195A(5sec)
Max continuous power B FRIE | 2550W Max instantaneous power &+ BRiNE | 4330W(5sec)
Dimansion R |Shaft ¢ 6x52x89.1mm | Weight HEE | Approx. 380g
ILLUSTRATION ##@mEE
DC Power
Brushless DC g
| Motor
B
Throttle Signal
(Raecalvar)
PR (=)

The motor rotates in differant direction with different brand ESCs. |f the wrong rotating direction happens,
please switch any two cables to make the motor rotates in right direction.

BREERSTRERNAISHVOTRES - SREVOEHERER - HEREATFRESOEREMEENET -

17.CASTLE TALON 90 BRUSHLESS ESC INSTRUCTION MANUAL CASTLE TALON 90 BB E2EERE ALIGN ///

PRODUCT FEATURES E&%8

1. Brushless motor operation up to 90 amps with 65 (25.2V) max input.

2. Up to 20 amp BEC cutput. Continuous rating of 9 amps.

3. User selectable BEC voltage, 6 or 8 volts.

4. Advanced governor modes and autorotate bailout capabilities may be accessed using Castle Link USB adapter (coupon
included in this package) and free Windows software.

1. ¥Ees (252v) BRIMENF - AR AR0EE -

2. BECH XML 2094E - MRS - -

3. EHETNERMBECH L RE  6{AaX -

4, E@Castle Link USB 8RS « BEHRAWindows Bl

WIRING ILLUSTRATION #&TEE

Castle Talon 80 Brushless ESC
Castle Talon 50 WER =S




SPECIFICATION Esifts

1. Operating Voltage : 35 Min 65 Max (12V-25.2V).

2. Continuous Current : 90 amps.

3. Peak Current : 140 amps for 5 seconds. With proper
cooling and ESC exterior temp at or below TOC.

4. BEC output : 20 amp peak, 9 amps continuous. Always
check searvo draw prior to flight.

5. Dimensions : 80{L) x 43 (W) x 18(H) mm.

B. Weight : 84.5g with 150mm power wires.

7. Max RPM : 320,000 divided by motor pole count.

INITIAL SETTINGS AND OPERATION #8808 {F

Throttle Type : Fixed-Endpoints 1. PSS : BETE
Throttle Response © 5 medium 2. FPIRM : 5 ()
. Initial Spool-Up Rate : 5 medium 3 EHDEE - S {':P}_
4. TENMERREE: 8 ()
Head Speed Change Rate : 8 high 5. EWEREND  EER
Low Voltage Cutoff Type : Soft Cutoff 6. PWM : 12 kHz
PWM Rate : 12 kHz 7. Auto-Lipo Volts/Cell © 3.2 VoltsiCell
. Auto-Lipo Volts/Cell : 3.2 Volts/Cell

o BEC MILRE - 6.0V
Cutoff Voltage : Auto-LiPo - -
. BEC Voltage : 6.0V

This controller is configured with settings chosen by Align Corporation for this heli and motor combination. No controller
ramming is required to operate your heli.

he ESC is configured to run your hell motor using a traditional helicopter throttle curve In your radio. Refer to your radio
transmitter's instructions for directions.
The Talon 90 ESC requires a LOW throttle setting after power up to arm. Futaba users may have to reverse throttle channel
operation for proper operation.
tmEREENERAHNEEEAMRREENEE - RASMNEE -
Talon 80 ESCH—IARER 2 #ARMEHFICREMNE - Futaba EEERE MG P H E 0 E R E SR T LUEREE -

CHANGING USER SELECTABLE SETTINGS BY COMPUTER EFTZAREEIGRENNE

This contreller supports a number of helicopter throttle types including Castle’s direct entry governor mode. Users may access
these settings using a Castle Link USE adapter (A coupon for an adapter is included in this package) and Castle's freely
downloadable Castle Link software. (www.castlecreations.com).

Most pllots prefer using the direct entry governor mode as it |s extremely easy to set up and it offers them optimal parformance.
Please visit the Castle website for instructions on how to set up the advanced programmable features of your Castle Talon.

L WS M A EFTRE - fIE Castle B{RAVEEML « EFENTILIEA Castle Link USB WA HEIE{R%H T84 Castle Link BIi

Iﬁmﬁmﬂmmm.mng EREOTE .
SMITABRMEATERMEL - HATERNE - I B R4ePR 4T RERTE -
ML Castle 1509588 - LU T MD{THE—H M Castle Talon HILORE -

CHANGING USER SELECTABLE SETTINGS BY TRANSMITTER AFTE#28EICRNINE

Once ESC is connected to a motor and radio receiver, follow these steps to enter programming mode and change selected values.

1. Power ESC with TX throttle stick (stick) in the top position (full throttle). LED will repeat a quick single flash.

2. Move stick to the middle. ESC will amit a short tone, and LED repeats a quick doubla flash. Repeat high / medium through to a
triple flash.

3. ESC will emit four short tones, and the LED repeats a long single flash.

4. To step through settings and values by answering™Yes"(full throttle) or"NO"(low throttle). The setting and value are "Flashed” out
by the LED. Example: setting #3 value #2, = 3 beepsfflashes, then 2 beepsiflashes. Answering”"NO"moves to the next value.
A"YES"answaer |s signaled by rapid LED flashes and a constant beap.

5. Move the stick to the middle position to move to next setting. Repeat steps 4 and 5 as nesded.

6. Once the desired settings are entered,and removed, then reconnect power. Arm speed control as normal.

— B ESC UE S| R RN U - IR T 5B E - 2 0F M - 1SR -

HiR1. BER WSS EISENE (28 P Castle ESCRE « LED {EWEe MM —0 - _

SR S E SR + Castle ESCERHE RN - LED S AR ERIm =0 « HEN - iRh i — 0P chiBPait ) dsim=1mn .

#K 3. Talon ESC R MMM - LED rlEEE0M— - _

4. BEOE"R" (28PY) R"F" (EMBF9) M5 RRWERRFNE - MW IRFEEESLED ) " PN " 2% « H10 : MBI » 3ME # 2@L 3R
WOU /PO - EE2TMIL PIRERT - BETS"EERE T ENE - B5"E" ANENERLED et EaNE - tRRORENNEERD -

SRS HELBHEOMDEREHEF—ENERE - SEREEASEATS -

HIE6. —EMAREREFRINE - REEFEETE - IEENNANERTTEEY -

1. A T/ERE : 35 ~6S (12V-25.2V) -

2. MR - 90 amps -

3. Egﬁ%ﬁ 10 RIEHESE - BRERSORMRHESC N EEREEE
4. BECii : BR20%1E « HIR9EIE - RiTNMBELNERRZEE -

5. Rt © BO{L) x 43 (W) x 18(H) mm «

6. I : 84.55 051 50mm B -

T.BRRPM : 320,000 (3 LN A0 -

eENprALNa

Settin Ii Battery Cell Cutoff Voltage Brake Type Low Voltage Cutoff Type PWM Switching Rate
EiE WitEREREE MRERET, ERREEmES PWM 532
Value 1 Only in Fixed Wing Mode Hard
i 1 i ERAEER e SHE
Value 2 3.1V Only in Fixed Wing Mode Soft (Factory Setting) 12kHz (Factory Setting)
T : HREEERES WERTR (#0METE) 12kHz (#HEIE)
Valua 3 3.2V (Factory Setting) Only in Fixed Wing Mode RPm Decreasa 16kHz
miE3 3.2V (MEEE) M EE RS RPMAEZ
Value 4 3.3y Only in Fixed Wing Mode Pulsing Throttle 5
iE4 ) iR EER N FHPORY N
Value 5 1.4V Only in Fixed Wing Mode - -
WiES ) fifEEERES
Valua 6 DISABLED Brake Disabled (Factory Setting) o i
EiHe A SRARER (HAAE)
1. Always refer to battery vendor’'s instructions for voltage setting.
2. Refer to motor mnnugchnr‘s instructions for frequency setting.
1. SO ENTNHERARTOEERE -
2 MEpmEREHNRTHERERE -

24




18.FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND SETTING miTmfrmmsne ALIGN //

PLEASE PRACTICE SIMULATION FLIGHT BEFORE REAL FLYING #R{TAIlR® ik LSS m(T

A safe and effective practice method is to use the transmitter flying on the computer through simulator software sold on the
market. Do a simulation flight until you familiarize your fingers with the movements of the rudders, and keep practicing until the
fingers move naturally.

1. Place the hnlim"ptar in a clear open field ( Make sure the power OFF ) and the tail of helicopter

int to yourse
2. Practice to operate the throttle stick (as below Illum'a'tl:tn) and rol!:vam practicing
L T o e e, S T 200 S e
» simu on
move naturally wlsnn ;?u hear npigﬂur?onrdnrs mg call nqui.;. o =
ERAMRER RS RENREIN - BRRARG - T RERER TS - —IREN  BR2NRESE -

MERATDREEGEENN - LUESRERE FEERT - RESEAEMNEE - DRENESE - R ETRRE5
SRBFEGRE -

1L.HERANETROEDEESEARN) - THERRONRIRES -
2¥BRFESBNEEREDFORMELTNTE) - & FEEEDFNAE - BNES -« FHRENEEDERITISRELT «
IEERTHFSIEEEE - FEEAERHETRER - FHREOREENELNOESEDES -

Mode 1 Mode 2 llustration BT

=, == Move Left Move Right
E*;ﬁ* Bl 13 - e 8 =
e [ Alleron | [T o
=19 A" ~ Fi -
N ovatormmrma) [l

(- ) [ ’.-Fumaﬁ;!nm

g -
{f-.;gf,;ﬁ:j.n, [ Throttle sFg | [{ht!
|

19 - Is“
N v — Turn Right
:ﬁ"‘x’i m—— P-":ff..“""? =11
) [Ruddpr@]) FEmdEl 7 e
i i \ e
FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND NOTICE  M{THSse:EN
&qﬁuﬂlﬂu « When arriving at the flying field.

ZCheck if the screws are firmly tightened.
(ZXCheck if the transmitter and receivers are fully charged.

CRRmn B AR BReen -
T

If there are other radie control aircraft at the field, make sure to check their frequencies and tell them what frequency you
are using. Freguency Interferance can cause your model, or other models to crash and increase the risk of danger.
| MEEETRIT M A AE TS - NN S E - ENRMATIETERnSE - SRR TSN T NS RN AR ERE -

STARTING AND STOPPING THE MOTOR ERfFL%E

AT AT

First chack to make sure no one else is operating on the same Check if the throttle stick is set at

frequency. Then place the throttle stick at lowest position and the lowest position.

turn on the transmitber. BR AP R ERE O -

EXREMITERAGEENENER - M MR HEH DI RE

FER - {©Are the rudders moving according to the controls?

gggﬁ; g; ;iiﬁ"ﬁmﬁ;g-ﬁr‘; instruction manual to do a range test.

. T
. :mhu rmvam-ant. (I A ) BRI BRI R M TFERE RN
ON! Step1 ONI Step2 g:ﬂ Stqt:: e
First turn on the transmitter. Connect to the helicopter r verse the above orders rn off.
SoBRE R ErEAAER RS ReE FERI R BT AN R I F R T

25



This procedure is best performed on soft surfaces such as grass. The use of rubber skid stopper is recommended on hard
surface to prevent vibration feedback from the ground to Gyro, resulting in over-corrections.

HERAEREWET S  BRENERBDRE T EREE - BERATIHREATNEERH CAERENS FORKH - BUETHRA
HAEMAESE -

Rubber skid st rs installed
B LRSS SR

N
If swashplate should tilt ﬂ:l'arte lift off, do not try to manually trim the amlwm level. This is due to vibration feedback to the Gyro,
and will disappear once icopter lifts off the ground. If manual trim Is applied, hellcopter will tilt Immediately after liftoff.

BRAETDE - +TRAEERENERDOER - £+ RN ONE « HISMDRREMEERXTRE - LREREM DA R
HTEAT | SEES+TRECRKTH - KT GEASNNAEEE - — RN EEDROEE -

MAIN ROTOR ADJUSTMENTS WNRETHAE

1.Before adjusting, apply a red piece of tape on one blade, or paint a red stripe with a marker or paint to identify on blade.

2.Raise the throttle stick slowly and stop just before the helicopter lifts-off ground. Look at the spinning blades from the side of the
helicopter.

3.Look at the path of the rotor carefully. If the two blades rotate in the same path, it does not need to adjustment. If one blade is
higher or lower than the other blade, adjust the tracking immediately.

1HRENEEE DS LN 5 EEREOGENE EROER - 5IWiE R -
2\EN PSS IERTERL - TRBEENE - TRARRRSEENEE -
3 FERMIEMNS RN REND R ARG - AFFRERE TRNR SRR AREET "R WTER « RUATH RSN -

a.When rotating, the blade with higher path means the pitch is too big. Please shorten DFC ball link for regular trim.
b.When rotating, the blade with lower path means the pitch too small. Please lengthen DFG ball link for regular trim.

a SFH R R EE A TR A TRE(PITCH)AX - IWWTEDFCIREREE -
b SFR DG LTI BN ESF ML TR EE(PITCH)E ) - W RDFCEEREIEIT -

Tracking adjustment is very dangerous, so please keep away from the Color Mark BEfREMEAEIER

helicopter at a distance of at least 10m.
FIEWEGE R » IISIERE R D 100 RIERE -

Incorrect tracking may cause vibrations. Please repeat adjusting the tracking
to make sure the rotor is correctly aligned. After tracking adjustment, please
chack the pltch angle Is approx. +5~6" when hovering.
FERGMEMNBST IR - BTSN - M -

ERERNESE - BE—TPchBEEEERERAN+5~6 -

FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND NOTICE MRiTHER:EE

@During the operation of the helicopter, please stand approximately 10M diagonally behind the helicopter.
ORiTHE - BGTERRWESR0ER -

AES"

{ZIMake sure that no one or obstructions in the vicinity.

©For flying safaty, please carefully check if every movemeant and directions are correct when hovering.
ORI RS A e -

DRI/TEE  EOATERESNEARERERESIES -

&:m‘lm Do not attempt until you have some experiences with the operation of helicopter.
EE I RERRERTIRTEBEREMRT -

26




STEP 1 THROTTLE CONTROL PRACTICE hP3=HmE

ZWhen the helicopter begins to lift-off the ground, slowly i o «'. A 5| ¢.* Q 5
reduce the throttle to bring the helicopter back down. ﬂa +3 Eé g ﬂ+ f'{
Keep practicing this action until you control the throttle
smoothly.
CrE B RN REEES « IR E BPIEREET - RIRETRMAE T | Mode 1 | | Moda 2 | ﬂ')
L F TR R S S R -

STEP 2 AILERON AND ELEVATOR CONTROL PRACTICE BRI

1.Raise the throttle stick slowly. ey '\“ ’ﬁj
2.Move the hellcopter in any direction back, forward, left e o [ :
and right, slowly move the aileron and elevator sticks in "fh #"“ |" *'3 f-E'

the opposite direction to fly back to its original position.

1. 68 08 7 i P HEAR -
2 FEAREE T BRARANELIES  SEOEREDEND | Mode 1| [ Mode 2| &,
AEERTKERNMOSRROE - 4

&c&mﬁn EIf the nose of the helicopter moves, please lower the throttle stick and land the helicopter. Then move your
position diagonally behind the helicopter 10M and continue practicing.

@If the helicopter flies too far away from you, please land the helicopter and move your position behind 10M
and continue practicing.

OMEARMTRSE - WD RS - MEhE coirERRTMEERS 10 SRR -
ORIEFARRECE - BTEREAN - EIER RS 10 LRERREE -

STEP 3 RUDDER CONTROL PRACTICING ZHRiER{Feas

1.Slowly raise the throttla stick.

2.Move the nose of the helicopter to right or left, and then slowly move *»‘--"', o [ -}'a r; a p“
the rudder stick in the opposite direction to fly back to its original "1"'-"&-::”—"” *‘,{"‘“‘?:r?i”'
position. = o018 -

1.0 0 FHEE D PYER - = =

LHEHANBEENTSS RENNEEEROEREREREARRONRSUE - | Mode 1 | | Mode 2 |

STEP 4

After you are famillar with all actions from STEP1 to 3, draw a circle on

the ground and practice within the circle to increase your accuracy.

WERME STEP-3 IEMET - £ NN SRR OEE e

17 + RUMDOER S A O AE R -

©You can draw a smaller circle when iw get more familiar with the actions.
OEMEIE RN fE - R LMD RS -

STEP 5 DIRECTION CHANGE AND HOVERING PRACTICE #®ERHSSRAE®IE

After you are familiar with STEP1 to 4, stand at side of the helicopter and continue practicing STEP1 to 4.
Then repeat the STEP1 to 4 by standing right in front of the helicopter.

WIRRBSTEP1-4R{EME T » BEENEFNAR T EERESTEP1-4 - 28 - INFHERAPCSNESEEE -

‘%‘@\?@ﬂ%\@




19.TROUBLESHOOTING mMi{TPiRRHEMRK
Problem Cause Solution
i R = @ B B
Blade Pitch linkage rods are not even ust length of DFC ball link.
Tracking T!ricklnq is Off length gmc.mg "
LL5- S PITCHER RUR ME TR
Adjust DFC ball link to reduce pitch by 4 to
Excessive pitch 5 degrees.
ERMEPITCHE
Headspeed too low WRDFCINFNEPIchy) + 4~55
ERMNENE
Hovering throttle curve is too low wmm% havaring point on
W SR R M R I 60%)
Hover
L=
Not enough pitch mﬁﬂhllllnkmmmwdm
EReadspeed U Tilghh ERRIPTCHEE WROFCHNERPItch]) + 4~5
THERMERER
Howvering throttle curve |s too high Decrease throttle curve at hovering polnt on
RS TP i transmitter (around 60%)
DR 5 82 05 R P ER AR KD 60%)
Rudder neutral point improperly set | Reset rudder neutral point
of tail duri
Prifting el ROIBRERE ERRDIIE
response when centering rudder
Rudder stick.
Response ﬂl—iﬁ . AR
i 3 Rudder gyro gain too low Increase rudder gyro gain
R aﬁ%ﬁﬁh . tﬁ i ERERESERE RIS AR PTIR R
Tall osclllates (hunting, or wags) Rudder too high Reduce rudder gyro gain
at hover or full throtths m%’f . W!l&y za

BEREEME RN ORGSR -

If above solution does not resolve your issues, please check with experienced pllots or contact your Align dealer.
#MEM R CHEE  DARENE R - I R T 9 R D T R T T e e i

28




WYL

www.align.con

www.align.com.tw

Specifications & Equipment/{R 18 i &
Length/#§ 5 5 :1070mm
Height/f§ 5 &:337mm
Main Blade Length/ & B:550mm
Main Rotor Diameter/ EAER B E:1248mm
Tail Rotor Diameter/ Ef R EH:254mm
Motor Drive Gear/[5iEERs8:16T
Main Drive Gear/XEiEdE: 12T
Autorotation Tail Drive Gear/EEEBI &5:131T
Tail Drive Gear/E¥W {H §185:34T
Drive Gear Ratio/§E§g{#BhH;: 7:1:3.85
Flying Weight/2ECEE: Approx. 2790g

s =

107 0rmirm

124Brmm

T A
'1!'
Ca

SR ihEEEEARTS IR S)

ALIGN CORPORATION LIMITED MADE IN TAIWAN 2015.Dec.23 coosss



